RESOLUTION NO. 913

BY THE CITY OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF OSAWATOMIE, KANSAS, DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO WORK WITH THE OSAWATOMIE SCHOOL DISTRICT (USD-367) ON A LICENSING AGREEMENT FOR THE FLINT HILLS TRAIL PARKING LOT AND ACCESS POINT LOCATED ON SCHOOL DISTRICT PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie along with the Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy have worked to develop the Osawatomie Trailhead; and

WHEREAS, the City of Osawatomie along with the Kanza Rail-Trails Conservancy has raised almost \$500,000 to make the Osawatomie portion including the Walker Station the preeminent portion of the Flint Hills Trail; and

WHEREAS, the Osawatomie School (USD 367) has been an invaluable contributor to the development of the Osawatomie section of the Flint Hills trail by allowing us to use portions of School Property for trail development and parking.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie:

Section 1: That the City Council direct the City Manager to continue to work with USD 367 on the development of the Flint Hills Trail.

Section 2: That the City Manager present to the School District the necessary documents and information so that they may consider the approval of a Licensing Agreement that allows for the use of School District land as part of the Flint Hills Trailhead and Parking Lot.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Governing Body of the City of Osawatomie, Kansas, this 26th day of August, 2021, a majority voting in favor of.

(SEAL)

L. Mark Govea, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Seamands, City Clerk